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FIRST DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a Resolution 
dated September 7, 2022 which reads as follows: 

"A.C. No. 13431 [Formerly CBD Case No. 17-5490] (Ronald L. 
Dela Rosa v. Atty. John Kenneth Moreno). - This is a Complaint I for 
disbarment filed by Ronald L. Dela Rosa ( complainant) against Atty. John 
Kenneth Moreno (respondent) before the Commission on Bar Discipline 
(CBD) of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP). Complainant claimed 
that respondent failed to prepare a complaint despite receipt of his 
acceptance fee.2 In addition, complainant also question respondent's billing 
charges and asked for a complete refund of the total amount paid to 
respondent.3 

Antecedents 

The Investigating Commissioner summarized complainant's and 
respondent's versions of the facts as follows: 

II. STATEMENT OF THE COMPLAINT 

Complainant xx x is the Attorney-in-Fact of one Guillermo Cruz 
who is the owner of a parcel of land with an area of Sixteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight (16,738) square meters located at [sic] Taytay, 
Rizal ("subject property"). 

On October 24, 2016, the Complainant together with his mother, 
Rosario dela Rosa x x x and a certain Antonio Bibit met Respondent Atty. 
John Kenneth T. Moreno xx x at Max's Restaurant located at [sic] Taytay, 
Rizal to engage the Respondent's services in filing cases against the 
persons usurping [the subject property] who were also responsible in [sic] 
the shooting incident thereat. 

1 Rollo, Vol. 1,pp.1-7. 
2 Id. at 5. 
3 Id. at 5-6. 
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Resolution 2 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

According to the Complainant, they informed Atty. Moreno during 
their October 24, 2016 meeting that it was one Felipe A. Frias together 
with his cohorts who were trying to occupy the subject property through 
the use of a fake Transfer Certificate of Title No. [TCT] 699679. In this 
regard, the Complainant told the Respondent their intent to file a case 
against Frias, among others, to which herein Respondent agreed to accept. 

After personally visiting the property upon the Respondent's 
request, Atty. Moreno told the Complainant that they must immediately 
file a case for declaration of nullity of [TCT] 699679, Reconveyance with 
Preliminary Injunction, and [TRO] [(civil case for reconveyance)]. For his 
acceptance fee, the Respondent allegedly charged Fifty Thousand Pesos 
(Php50,000.00) while Five Thousand Pesos (Php5,000.00) shall be 
charged to the Complainant for every appearance of the Respondent in 
court. Meanwhile, the filing fee and the bond for the TRO will be 
shouldered by the Complainant. 

Upon the Complainant's request, the Respondent agreed that fifty 
(50) percent of his acceptance fee or Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos 
(Php25,000.00) shall be initially paid by the Complainant while the 
remaining balance of Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php25,000.00) shall 
be settled once the complaint [ for the civil case for reconveyance] is ready 
for filing. 

On October 25, 2016, the Complainant handed to the Respondent 
all the documents he needed for the preparation of the complaint [ for the 
civil case for reconveyance]. Complainant also gave to the Respondent 
BDO Check No. 0000297292 issued by his mother, Rosario L. dela Rosa 
amounting to Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php25,000.00) which was 
also encashed on the same day. 

On October 28, 2017, Complainant went to the Respondent's office 
located at Manila East Arcade II to give him the list containing the names 
of the persons they will sue. Complainant then asked the Respondent if the 
complaint [for the civil case for reconveyance] is already prepared. 
Respondent Atty. Moreno answered that he was still waiting for the 
issuance of the certification he requested from the Register of Deeds of 
Rizal. 

Later on, Respondent allegedly requested for a meeting with Mr. 
Guillermo Cruz at Max's Restaurant along Ortigas Extension, Taytay, 
Rizal. During the said meeting, the Complainant anticipated that the 
complaint [for the civil case for reconveyance] was prepared and ready for 
filing. However, to his surprise, Complainant was informed by the 
Respondent that he was preparing the complaint [for the civil case for 
reconveyance] and still waiting for the certification from the Register of 
Deeds. 

With the belief that Respondent would finish the complaint [for the 
civil case for reconveyance] upon receipt of his full acceptance fee, the 
Complainant decided to pay his remaining balance by issuing her [sic] 
mother's BDO Check No. 0000297296 in favor of the Respondent 
amounting to Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php25,000.00) and dated 
November 22, 2016. Said check was encashed by the Respondent on the 
same day, November 22, 2016. 
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Resolution 3 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

At the alleged request of the Respondent, a meeting was held anew 
at French Baker in SM Taytay on November 25, 2016. However, during 
this meeting, the Complainant and the Respondent discussed the same 
matters which were already tackled during their previous meeting. When 
asked whether the complaint [for the civil case for reconveyance] 1s 
already prepared for filing, the Respondent still had nothing to present. 

According to the Complainant, prior to the meetings with the 
Respondent, [ another civil case for] an application for original registration 
of the subject property was earlier filed before the Regional Trial Court -
Branch 71 , Antipolo City [RTC] through the representation of Atty. Edwin 
Cruz who, at that time, allegedly withdrew his appearance as counsel for 
Guillermo Cruz. In this regard, the Complainant decided to secure the 
services of herein Respondent for the said case where the Respondent 
charged them Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) as his acceptance fee 
and Three Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php3,500.00) for every court 
appearance. The Respondent allegedly told the Complainant that he will 
coordinate with Atty. Edwin Cruz and secure from the latter the records of 
the said pending case. 

On November 24, 2017, Complainant's mother, Rosario issued to 
the Respondent BDO Check No. 0000297297 amounting to Twenty-Five 
Thousand Pesos (Php25,000.00) dated December 5, 2016. 

On December 9, 2016, Complainant and his companions met with 
the Respondent to discuss the two (2) cases. However, the Respondent was 
still not able to present any draft of complaint for the [civil case for 
reconveyance]. Instead, the Respondent allegedly asked the Complainant 
and his company to meet him the next day at the ground floor of Manila 
East Arcade II. 

On the following day, December 10, 2016, the Complainant was 
surprised when the Respondent, during their meeting, demanded ten (10) 
percent of the fair market value of the subject property on top of the 
acceptance fees he earlier charged. Respondent allegedly said that the ten 
(10) percent of the fair market value he asks from the Complainant will be 
recovered from J.D. Legazpi Construction who will be sued as defendant 
in the case to be filed. The amount will also not be paid one time but 
rather upon such terms which the Respondent will provide. Complainant 
did not agree to the Respondent's demand and decided to refer the matter 
to Mr. Guillermo Cruz, instead. 

Meanwhile, when asked about the draft of the complaint [for the 
civil case for reconveyance ], Respondent still failed to present any aside 
from the certification he secured from the Register of Deeds of 
Binangonan, Rizal which shows that [TCT] 699679 does not exist per 
records. 

According to the Complainant, Guillermo Cruz refused the 
Respondent's demand for the payment of ten (10) percent of the fair 
market value of the subject property. Thereafter, the Complainant decided 
to withdraw from the Respondent's representation and asked for the refund 
of the money which they paid to the Respondent amounting to Seventy
Five Thousand Pesos (Php75,000.00). 

- over -
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Resolution 4 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

After the Complainant informed the Respondent of the said 
withdrawal, Atty. Moreno allegedly asked for a meeting on January 3, 
2017 at Manila East Arcade II where he brought with him a Billing 
Statement showing the fees he charged to the Complainant which 
amounted to Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (Php75,000.00). 

As detailed by the Complainant, the Respondent charged them 
Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php25,000.00) allegedly for the verification, 
validation and certification which the Respondent made at the Office of 
the Register of Deeds, [Land Management Bureau], [Department of 
Environment and Natural Resources] and [City Environment and Natural 
Resources Office]. Ten Thousand Pesos (Phpl0,000.00) was also charged 
for the alleged legal representation before the Municipal Trial Court of 
Taytay for the ejectment case which is being handled by Atty. Rene 
Antonio Cirio. Further, Respondent has not yet filed his Entry of 
Appearance for the [ other civil case for] application for original 
registration and that the records of the case are still in the possession of the 
Complainant's previous counsel, Atty. Edwin Cruz. 

Moreover, Respondent also allegedly charged Twenty Thousand 
Pesos (P20,000.00) for the two (2) meetings held at Max's Restaurant and 
French Baker. Lastly, Respondent charged Twenty Thousand Pesos 
(Php20,000.00) for verification, validation, legal research, and 
familiarization of [sic] the pending case for the application for original 
registration of Mr. Guillermo Cruz's property. 

For the Respondent's failure to prepare the complaint for [the civil 
case for reconveyance] and for collecting fees for such services which are 
not rendered [including those about the other civil case for application for 
original registration], the Complainant maintained that Respondent Atty. 
Moreno has indeed violated Canon 1, Rule 1.01 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility and must therefore be disbarred from the 
practice of law. 

III. STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENT 

Respondent x x x admitted that he had several meetings with the 
Complainant together with the latter's companions to discuss the 
Complainant's intent to file a case against the persons who allegedly 
usurped and encroached the subject property owned by Guillermo Cruz. 

The Respondent, however, vehemently denied that it was him who 
requested the meetings with the Complainant and averred that in his 
history as a lawyer, he never requested his clients for a meeting. Thus, it 
was his clients who asked for a meeting with him. 

On the other hand, Respondent admitted having received the 
checks given to him by the Complainant and his mother Rosario 
representing payment of his Acceptance Fee for the civil case [for 
reconveyance] where his legal services were engaged x x x. 

According to the Respondent, based on the allegations in the 
complaint, there was a misrepresentation and distortion of facts on the part 
of the Complainant when the latter alleged that the subject of their 
meetings included the filing of a "criminal cases" [sic] against the persons 
who were responsible in the shooting incident in the subject property. 

- over -
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Resolution 5 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

The Respondent emphasized that his services was [sic] engaged by 
the Complainant for the civil case involving land dispute only and not for 
the criminal cases particularly a "shooting incident" where the 
Complainant stands [as] one of the accused. 

Allegedly, upon the Complainant['s] narrations of facts and 
circumstances surrounding the usurpation of Guillermo Cruz's property as 
well as his receipt of his Acceptance Fee from the Complainant and his 
mother Rosario, the Respondent secured the necessary certifications from 
government offices including but not limited to the Certification from the 
Land Registration Authority proving that the title registered under the 
name of Felipe A. Frias, et al. is fake. 

After he was engaged by the Complainant on October 25, 2016, 
Respondent has rendered his legal services relative to the case building 
and preparation of the civil case against the usurpers in Guillermo Cruz's 
property such as the verification of title and relevant documents to be used 
as documentary evidence, validation and inspection, land status 
investigation, research/date verification, interview of potential witnesses 
and land owner, and preparation of petition for [the civil case for 
reconveyance]. 

Aside from the civil case for Reconveyance, the Respondent 
admitted that on November 25, 2016, he was asked by the Complainant to 
handle [the other civil case for application for original registration, or] the 
Land Registration Case pending before the Regional Trial Court - Branch 
71 of Antipolo, Rizal which was then handled by Atty. Edwin Cruz 

However, the Respondent denied that he made a representation to 
the Complainant that it will be him who will secure the folder and records 
of the [other civil] case from Atty. Edwin Cruz. The Respondent countered 
that he requested the Complainant and his mother Rosario to first secure 
Atty. Edwin Cruz's Formal Withdrawal of Appearance so that he could file 
his Formal Entry of Appearance as their new counsel. The said Motion for 
Withdrawal was allegedly never given back to him by the Complainant. 

Meanwhile, upon the Respondent's possession of LRA 
Certification proving that Felipe A. Frias' title is fake, the Complainant 
then requested from the Respondent a copy of the said certification to 
allegedly use the same as evidence in the criminal case. However, the 
Respondent stood [sic] that the documentary evidence secured by the 
Respondent may not be used for another case handled by a different 
lawyer. Thus, it was at this moment when the Complainant refused to sign 
the Contract of Engagement/Retainer formalizing the contingent ten (10) 
percent Attorney's Fee and triggered that [sic] Complainant to terminate 
his Lawyer-Client relationship with the Respondent. 

Thereafter, the Complainant cut his communications with the 
Respondent until the last week of December 2016 when the Complainant 
texted the Respondent telling the latter that they were already withdrawing 
the case[s] from him and were then asking for the refund of all such 
payments made in favor of the Respondent. 

Thus, the Respondent stressed that the reason why his complaint 
for the first civil case [for reconveyance] he was retained for was not 

- over -
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Resolution 6 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

formally filed to the court was because of the Complainant's refusal to put 
into a Formal Contract the Terms and Conditions of the Lawyer's 
Engagement specifically the Contingent Attorney 's Fees of Ten (10) 
Percent of the Fair Market Value of the property, among others, which all 
rooted from the Respondent's refusal to give to the Complainant a copy of 
the Certificate of Fake Title. 

From the foregoing, the Respondent maintained that for the 
Complainant's failure to provide factual and legal basis to his complaint, 
the present administrative [ complaint] must be dismissed.4 

The IBP-CBD directed the parties to appear in the preliminary 
conference set on 11 December 2019. 5 Complainant appeared without 
counsel while respondent appeared in his own behalf.6 Thus, the conference 
was terminated and the parties were ordered to file their verified position 
papers.7 

Report and Recommendation of the IBP 

The Investigating Commissioner of the IBP-CBD found respondent 
guilty of violation of Canon 18, Rule 18.03 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR) and recommended respondent's suspension from the 
practice of law for six months. Respondent was also ordered to return to 
complainant, immediately upon receipt of notice, the amount of PS0,000.00 
and submit to the IBP-CBD proof of such payment.8 

In his findings, the Investigating Commissioner noted that the 
administrative complaint against respondent referred to two civil cases. The 
first civil case involved the supposed filing of a Complaint for 
Reconveyance with Preliminary Injunction and/or Temporary Restraining 
Order (TRO) while the second civil case involved the Application for 
Original Registration already pending before the RTC. 

In the first civil case, complainant fully paid respondent's acceptance 
fee despite his initial plan to give the second half only when the complaint is 
ready for filing. He expected that receipt of full payment would compel 
respondent to file the complaint promptly. The Investigating Commissioner 
of the IBP-CBD pointed out that, contrary to complainant's expectation, he 
did not receive any positive development from respondent relative to the 
filing of the petition. Complainant decided to withdraw respondent's 
engagement because (1) respondent failed to file the complaint months after 
his services were secured despite payment of his acceptance fee; and (2) 
respondent's sudden demand of contingent attorney's fee of ten percent of 
the fair market value of the subject property. 

4 Rollo, Vol. 2, p. 3-9. 
5 Rollo, Vol. I , p. 51 . 
6 Id. at 57. 
7 Id. at 40. 
8 Rollo, Vol. 2, p. 15. 
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Resolution 7 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

Because of his failure to serve his client and exert the competence and 
diligence expected from him by promptly filing the petition for the civil case 
for which he was retained, respondent is found to have violated Canon 18, 
Rule 18.03 of the CPR: "A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted 
to him [ or her] , and his [ or her] negligence in connection therewith shall 
render him [or her] liable."9 

Notwithstanding the finding of a violation, the Investigating 
Commissioner found that respondent is still entitled to the payment of his 
professional services in the reconveyance case based on quantum meruit. 10 

He is entitled to 50%, or P25,000.00, of the total amount paid as acceptance 
fee. The remaining 50% must be reimbursed to complainant considering that 
no complaint was filed before the court. Respondent must also reimburse the 
entirety of the initial payment, or P25,000.00, which he received for 
accepting the second civil case for application for original registration. He 
admitted that he had not done anything relative to this case. 11 

In its 24 October 2020 Resolution, 12 the IBP Board of Governors 
resolved to approve and adopt the findings of fact of the Investigating 
Commissioner. However, it increased the recommended suspension from the 
practice of law from six months to one year and also ordered respondent to 
return the amount of P50,000.00 to complainant. 

Respondent filed a Motion for Reconsideration 13 dated 18 May 2021 . 
He asked that the finding of negligence be reevaluated and the suspension 
order be lifted as he performed his duties with due diligence, honestly within 
his capabilities, and in utmost good faith. 

According to respondent, the filing of the complaint for reconveyance 
in the first civil case was dependent on whether complainant signed the 
retainer contract. The contract was also supposed to specify who shoulders 
the filing fees and TRO bond. As it is, Guillermo Cruz, the owner of the 
subject property, refused to commit himself to the payment of respondent's 
contingent fee. 14 Respondent thus refused to give in to complainant's request 
to tum over the Certificate of No Record on File obtained from the Land 
Registration Authority (LRA). Respondent also claimed that in the second 
civil case for application for original registration, respondent was not able to 
file his fo1mal appearance because of complainant's failure to provide him 
with the formal withdrawal of the counsel on record. 15 Nonetheless, 
respondent is willing to return to whatever amount is adjudged by the 
Commission.16 

9 Id. at 10-1 2. 
10 Id. at 14. 
11 Id. at 15. 
12 Id. at 1. 
13 Id.atl6-19. 
14 Id. at 17. 
15 Id. at 18. 
16 Id. 
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Resolution 8 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

Complainant filed a Comment/Opposition dated 18 December 2019 
and asked that respondent's Motion for Reconsideration be denied for utter 
lack of merit. It also prayed for the return of the entire amount of 
P75,000.00. 17 Complainant insisted that the retainer contract was used by 
respondent to cover up for his negligence. Had respondent been truly 
particular with the signing of a contract, he should not have immediately 
encashed the checks given to him. Furthermore, respondent altered the terms 
of his agreement with complainant by demanding ten percent of the fair 
market value of the subject property after he received the total amount of 
P75,000.00 from complainant. These acts of respondent violate Canon 1, 
Rule 1.01 of the CPR which states that "[a] lawyer shall not engage m 
unlawful, dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct."18 

The items charged by respondent were further underscored by 
complainant as unjustified: Pl0,000.00 for legal representation for the 
ejectment case still assigned to Atty. Rene Antonio R. Cirio and for the 
second civil case for application for original registration still assigned to Atty. 
Edwin Cruz; P20,000.00 for the meetings at Max's Restaurant and French 
Baker when he repeatedly discussed the same matters and did not produce a 
draft of the promised complaint for the first civil case for reconveyance; and 
P20,000.00 for familiarization with the second civil case for application for 
original registration even without the case folder.19 These unjustified billings 
show that respondent violate Canon 20.01: "[a] lawyer shall charge only fair 
and reasonable fees." 

The IBP Board of Governors denied respondent's Motion for 
Reconsideration. By Resolution20 dated 24 February 2022, the IBP Board of 
Governors upheld the Resolution dated 24 October 2020 to (1) impose upon 
respondent the penalty of suspension from the practice of law for one year, 
taking into consideration the facts of the case, and (2) direct respondent to 
return PS0,000.00 to complainant. 

Issue 

The issue before Us is whether respondent should be held 
administratively liable under the CPR for his failure to (a) promptly file a 
Complaint for Reconveyance with Preliminary Injunction and/or Temporary 
Restraining Order, and (b) refund to complainant the amount of P75,000.00 
representing his acceptance fee for the two civil cases where his legal 
representation was secured. 

17 Id.at25 . 
18 Id. at 23-24. 
19 Id. at 24. 
20 Notice of Resolution, p. I. 
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Resolution 9 

Ruling of the Court 

A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

We resolve to adopt the findings of fact and recommendation of the 
IBP Board of Governors. 

Respondent should well be reminded that "[l]awyering is not a 
business; it is a profession in which duty to public service, not money, is the 
primary consideration."2 1 

Indeed, the absence of a retainer agreement does not negate the 
existence of a lawyer-client relationship.22 Even without the multiple partial 
payments of P25,000.00 given by complainant to respondent, a lawyer-client 
relationship was already established from the very first moment respondent 
discussed with complainant and his companions the land issues of Guillermo 
Cruz and advised them as to what legal course of action should be pursued. 
There being a lawyer-client relationship existing between the parties, 
respondent was duty-bound to file the complaint that he had agreed to 
prepare at the soonest possible time to protect his clients' interest. His failure 
to do so made him liable not only for Rule 18.03 of the CPR which prohibits 
lawyers from neglecting legal matters entrusted to them, but also of Canon 
17 which enjoins lawyers to be mindful of the trust and confidence reposed 
on them.23 

How respondent held hostage the complaint, as well as the 
certification requested by the complainant, is highly intolerable. The 
preparation and filing of the complaint are matters of procedure that are 
completely within respondent's control. He was obliged to execute all acts 
necessary to the advancement of his client's cause of action. However, 
respondent betrayed his true nature when he made complainant's acceptance 
of the new condition of payment of a contingency fee, on top of his 
acceptance fee and consultation fees, a reason for filing the complaint. 

Taking the facts of the case at face value, by the time that it became 
evident that complainant was not amenable to a contingency fee, it should 
have been incumbent upon respondent to inform complainant that he be paid 
according to quantum meruit rather than to have complainant file the present 
administrative case against him. Because of respondent's insistence that the 
entire amount of P75,000.00 was not refundable, complainant had to resort 
to filing an administrative complaint for respondent to recognize the error of 
his ways. 

Even as We consider that this is respondent's first infraction, We also 
recognize the totality of respondent's acts against complainant. We deem the 
disbarment sought by respondent to be too severe and thus heed the 
recommendation of the IBP-Board of Governors to suspend respondent from 

21 Burbe v. Magulta, 432 Phil. 840, 843 (2002). 
22 See Tan-Te Seng v. Atty. Pangan, A.C. Nos. 12829 and 12830, 16 September 2020. 
23 See Zamora v. Atty. Gallanosa, A.C. 10738, 14 September 2020. 
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Resolution 

the practice of law for one year. 

10 A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

Finally, the Court agrees with the IBP-CBD and the IBP-Board of 
Governors' resolve to have respondent return to complainant PS0,000.00, 
which represents a portion of the amount of acceptance fees that he received, 
within ten days from receipt of this resolution. Like the Investigating 
Commissioner, We also consider the amount of P25,000.00 as a reasonable 
amount for the payment of respondent's professional services in the 
reconveyance case based on quantum meruit. In addition, the said amount 
shall earn an interest at the rate of six percent per annum, which shall accrue 
from the time of respondent's receipt of this Resolution until full payment, in 
line with existing jurisprudence.24 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court finds respondent Atty. 
John Kenneth Moreno administratively liable for violating Rule 18.03 and 
Canon 17 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. Accordingly, he is 
hereby SUSPENDED from the practice of law for one year, effective 
immediately upon receipt of this Resolution, with a STERN WARNING 
that a repetition of the same or similar offense shall be dealt with more 
severely. 

Respondent is further ORDERED to return to complainant Ronald L. 
Dela Rosa within 10 days from receipt of this Resolution, the amount of 
PS0,000.00, which shall earn legal interest at the rate of six percent per 
annum from his receipt of this Resolution until full payment. He shall 
submit to this Court proof of restitution within 10 days from payment. 
Failure to comply with this directive shall warrant the imposition of a more 
severe penalty. 

Finally, respondent is DIRECTED to report to this Court the date of 
his receipt of this Resolution to enable it to determine when his suspension 
from the practice of law shall take effect. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Office of the Bar 
Confidant to be appended to the records of respondent Atty. John Kenneth 
Moreno; the Integrated Bar of the Philippines for dissemination to all its 
chapters; and the Office of the Court Administrator for circulation to all 
courts in the country for their information and guidance. 

24 See Jacolbia v. Atty. Panganiban, A.C. 12627, 18 February 2020 citing San Gabriel v. Sempio, A.C. 
12423, 26 March 2019. 
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Resolution 

SO ORDERED." 

Mr. Ronald L. Dela Rosa 
Complainant 
Lot 19, Block 12, USA Street 
Purok 6, Sta. Ana, Taytay, 1920 Rizal 

UR 

11 

by: 

A.C. No. 13431 
September 7, 2022 

By authority of the Court: 

lerkofCou~ 

MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO 
Deputy Division Clerk of Court 
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